
 
 
 

 
Democratic Services Your ref:  
Riverside, Temple Street, Keynsham, Bristol BS31 1LA Our ref:  
Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard Date: 26 March 2012 
Direct Lines - Tel: 01225 394410  Fax: 01225 394439 E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk   
 
 
To: All Members of the Licensing (Taxis, Street Trading and Miscellaneous) 

Sub-Committee 
 
Councillor Sarah Bevan 
Councillor Bryan Chalker 
Councillor Malcolm Lees 
 

 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
Press and Public  

 
 
Dear Member 
 
Licensing (Taxis, Street Trading and Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee: Tuesday, 3rd April, 
2012  
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing (Taxis, Street Trading and 
Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee, to be held on Tuesday, 3rd April, 2012 at 10.00 am in the 
Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath. 
 
Briefing 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee are reminded that the meeting will be preceded by a briefing at 
9.30am. 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
Enfys Hughes 
for Chief Executive 
 
 

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report. 

 
This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 

 



NOTES: 
 

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Enfys Hughes who 
is available by telephoning Bath 01225 394410 or by calling at the Riverside Offices 
Keynsham (during normal office hours). 
 

2. Details of Decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
published as soon as possible after the meeting, and also circulated with the agenda for 
the next meeting.  In the meantime details can be obtained by contacting Enfys Hughes as 
above. 
 
Appendices to reports are available for inspection as follows:- 
 
Public Access points - Riverside - Keynsham, Guildhall - Bath, Hollies - Midsomer 
Norton, and Bath Central, Keynsham and Midsomer Norton public libraries.   
 
For Councillors and Officers papers may be inspected via Political Group Research 
Assistants and Group Rooms/Members' Rooms. 
 

3. Attendance Register: Members should sign the Register which will be circulated at the 
meeting. 
 

4. THE APPENDED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ARE IDENTIFIED BY AGENDA ITEM 
NUMBER. 
 

5. Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the 
designated exits and proceed to the named assembly point.  The designated exits are 
sign-posted. 
 
Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people. 
 

 



 

 

Licensing (Taxis, Street Trading and Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee - Tuesday, 3rd April, 
2012 
 

at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 The Chair(person) will refer to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out under 

Note 5 for each case. 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 To inform the meeting of any apologies and substitutions for the meeting. 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 Members who have an interest to declare are asked to: 

 
a) State the item number in which they have the interest. 
b) State the nature of the interest. 
c) State whether the interest is personal, or personal and prejudicial. 

 
Any Member who is unsure about the above should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer prior to the meeting in order to expedite matters at the meeting itself. 

4. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR(PERSON)  
5. MINUTES - 7TH FEBRUARY 2012 (Pages 5 - 12) 
6. LICENSING PROCEDURE - APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES, PERMITS AND 

CONSENTS (EXCLUDING HACKNEY CARRIAGE, PRIVATE HIRE AND SEX 
ESTABLISHMENT MATTERS) (Pages 13 - 14) 

7. APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO PROVIDE FACILITIES ON THE HIGHWAY 
FOR RECREATION/REFRESHMENT AT MOLES BATH LTD, 14 GEORGE STREET, 
BATH. (Pages 15 - 28) 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Enfys Hughes who can be contacted on  
01225 394410. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
7 

Licensing (Taxis, Street Trading and Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee- Tuesday, 7th February, 2012 
 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
LICENSING (TAXIS, STREET TRADING AND MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Tuesday, 7th February, 2012 

 
 

Present:-  Councillors Douglas Nicol (Chair) (In place of Sarah Bevan), Gabriel Batt (In 
place of Bryan Chalker) and Malcolm Lees 
 
Also in attendance: John Dowding (Senior Licensing Officer), Andrew Tapper (Licensing 
Officer / Senior Licensing Officer), Enfys Hughes and Shaine Lewis (Senior Legal Adviser) 
 
 

 
25 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Democratic Services Officer drew attention to the emergency evacuation 
procedure set out on the agenda. 
 

26 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were apologies from Councillor Sarah Bevan, Councillor Douglas Nicol was 
her substitute and Councillor Bryan Chalker, Councillor Gabriel Batt was his 
substitute. 
 

27 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
See minutes number 36. 
 

28 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR(PERSON)  
 
There was none. 
 

29 
  

MINUTES - 6TH SEPTEMBER 2011  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of Tuesday 6th September 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair(person). 
 

30 
  

LICENSING PROCEDURE - HACKNEY CARRIAGE (TAXI) AND PRIVATE HIRE 
DRIVERS HEARING  
 
RESOLVED that the procedure for this part of the meeting be noted. 
 

31 
  

APPROVAL OF VEHICLE FOR PRIVATE HIRE - MR ANTHONY D HUDD  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the report which sought approval of a Mercedes 
Viano vehicle for use as a private hire vehicle.  
 
The applicant Mr Hudd was present.  He confirmed he had read and understood the 
procedure for the meeting. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



 

 
8 

Licensing (Taxis, Street Trading and Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee- Tuesday, 7th February, 2012 
 

 
The Licensing Officer presented the report and stated that the vehicle fell outside the 
age requirements as stipulated in the private hire vehicle licence conditions.  He 
added that Officers could exercise some discretion when the vehicle was between 
two and five years old.  This vehicle was just over five years old, therefore the 
application was presented to the Sub-Committee for determination. 
 
Members adjourned the meeting to inspect the vehicle, then the meeting continued. 
 
Mr Hudd put his case and was questioned. 
 
Following an adjournment it was 
 
RESOLVED that the Mercedes Viano be approved for use as a Private Hire Vehicle 
subject to the standard conditions. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
 Members took into account the Human Rights Act 1998, the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and the Council's Policy. 
 
Members listened carefully to the applicant’s representations and took account of the 
inspection by a Licensing Officer and their own inspection of the vehicle during the 
meeting. Although the vehicle fell outside the Council’s policy Members found 
notwithstanding the vehicle’s high mileage and age, that it was suitable in type, size 
and design and was comfortable and of good visible appearance. Therefore the 
vehicle was approved and licensed subject to the standard conditions. 
 
 

32 
  

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED "that, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better 
served by not disclosing relevant information, in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from 
the meeting for the following items(s) of business because of the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act, as amended.” 
 

33 
  

APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S 
LICENCE:- MR F D C  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the report which sought determination of an 
application by Mr FDC for the grant of a combined hackney carriage/private hire 
driver’s licence. 
 
The applicant Mr FDC was present with his friend.  He confirmed he had read and 
understood the procedure for the meeting. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report and stated that as part of the application 
process a certified and translated check was undertaken for any driving offences 

Page 6



 

 
9 

Licensing (Taxis, Street Trading and Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee- Tuesday, 7th February, 2012 
 

obtained in Romania prior to Mr FDC’s arrival in the UK, which had revealed one 
driving offence.  He circulated the check and a statement in respect of Mr FDC.  The 
applicant and the officer withdrew from the meeting while Members took some time 
to consider these documents. 
 
Mr FDC put his case and was questioned.  Mr FDC then made a closing statement. 
 
Following an adjournment it was 
 
RESOLVED that a hackney carriage/private hire driver’s licence in respect of Mr 
FDC be granted subject to the standard terms and conditions. 
 
Reasons for decision 
Members took into account the Human Rights Act 1998, the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and the Council's Policy. 
Members listened carefully to the applicant's representations, took into account a 
Criminal Record check and his statement.  Whilst noting the circumstances of the 
drink driving offence and the other minor motoring matters Members considered the 
applicant had presented himself very well, was apologetic for his past behaviour and 
satisfied them that this sort of offending was in the past.  Members warned him as to 
his future conduct and dis-applied the policy having considered they would be happy 
if their family, friends or loved ones were to travel in a vehicle driven by the applicant 
and found him a fit and proper person to hold a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
driver's licence. 
 

34 
  

APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S 
LICENCE:- MR A T V  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the report which sought determination of an 
application by Mr ATV for the grant of a combined hackney carriage/private hire 
driver’s licence. 
 
The applicant Mr ATV was present with his cousin.  He confirmed he had read and 
understood the procedure for the meeting. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report and stated that as part of the application 
process a certified and translated check was undertaken for any driving offences 
obtained in Romania prior to Mr ATV’s arrival in the UK, which had revealed a 
number of driving offences.  He circulated the check and a statement in respect of 
Mr ATV.  The applicant and the officer withdrew from the meeting while Members 
took some time to consider these documents. 
 
Mr ATV put his case and was questioned.  Mr ATV then made a closing statement. 
 
Following an adjournment it was 
 
RESOLVED that a hackney carriage/private hire driver’s licence in respect of Mr 
ATV be granted subject to the standard terms and conditions. 
 
Reasons for decision 

Page 7



 

 
10 

Licensing (Taxis, Street Trading and Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee- Tuesday, 7th February, 2012 
 

Members took into account the Human Rights Act 1998, the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and the Council's Policy.  
Members listened carefully to the applicant's representations, took into account a 
Criminal Record check and his statement.  Members considered that he had 
presented himself very well, was apologetic for his past behaviour and had satisfied 
them that this sort of offending was now in the past.  Whilst warning him as to his 
future conduct Members dis-applied the policy having considered they would be 
happy if their family, friends or loved ones were to travel in a vehicle driven by the 
applicant.  He was therefore found to be a fit and proper person t
[...]
hen the boy was 20p short of the fare; and finally, with regard to the police 
caution, Members found this conduct extraordinary particularly as it occurred whilst 
acting in the course of employment, on a taxi rank and could easily have been 
witnessed by members of the public doubtless bringing the trade and its law abiding 
members into disrepute.  
 
It was clear that Mr AW had not only failed time and again to live up to the 
responsibility that came with being a hackney carriage/private hire driver but also 
had a propensity towards confrontation and often got out of his vehicle to engage in 
it.  For example the assault followed an incident where Mr AW felt his victim had 
driven illegally and having dropped his fare Mr AW returned to the rank and 
confronted him.  Following the argument Mr AW returned to his vehicle although Mr 

Page 10



 

 
13 

Licensing (Taxis, Street Trading and Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee- Tuesday, 7th February, 2012 
 

B, the victim, approached him whereupon Mr AW got out of his car, followed him to 
the tunnel and assaulted him.  Members considered there was no justification for him 
to do this and he could have quite simply remained in his vehicle.  
 
Members found Mr AW’s behaviour over a long period of time was not what they 
expected from a fit and proper person and heard nothing from Mr AW to satisfy them 
that their family, friends or loved ones would be safe in a vehicle driven by him.  
Moreover, and notwithstanding his victim having stated that he did not wish to be the 
cause of Mr AW losing his livelihood, Members considered Mr AW only had his own 
conduct to blame for the loss of his licence and therefore revoked his licence on the 
ground of any other reasonable cause. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 1.58 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing (Taxis, Street Trading & Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee 
Applications for Licences, Permits and Consents (excluding Hackney Carriage, 

Private Hire and Sex Establishment matters)  
 
1. The Chair will introduce Members of the Sub-Committee, introduce the Officers 

present, explain the procedure to be followed and ensure those present 
understand that procedure. 

 
2. The Licensing Officer will outline the nature of the matter to be considered by the 

Sub-Committee. 
 
3. The Applicant (or his/her representative) addresses the Sub-Committee. 
 
4. The Applicant may be asked questions by the Sub-Committee and other 

interested parties. 
 
5. The Applicant (or his/her representative) may call witnesses in support of their 

case and each witness may be asked questions by the Sub-Committee and other 
interested parties. 

 
6. The Chair will ask the Licensing Officer whether they have any comments to make 

and invite any statutory consultee present to address the Sub-Committee. The 
Sub-Committee may ask questions of Licensing Officers and or consultees. 

 
7. (i) Any objectors will take it in turn to address the Sub-Committee and may be 

asked questions by the Sub-Committee, the Applicant and other interested 
parties. 

 (ii) Objectors may call witnesses in support of their representations and each 
witness may be asked questions by the Sub-Committee, the Applicant and other 
interested parties.  

 
8. Objectors and any other parties making representations will be invited to make a 

closing statement.  
 
9. The Applicant will be invited to make a closing statement. 
 
10. The Sub-Committee withdraw to private session to consider their decision. The 

Sub-Committee may reconvene to resolve any points of uncertainty on matters 
already raised. The Sub-Committee will be accompanied for advice only by the 
Legal Adviser and Democratic Services Officer.  

 
11. The Sub-Committee will return to the meeting room and the Chair will announce 

the Sub-Committee’s decision with reasons and advise that the decision wil
[...]
B. 
1.  Where there is more than one party making relevant representations the 

time allocated will be split between those parties and it is therefore 
recommended parties arrive early to discuss the application with other 
interested parties. 

2. Where several parties make the same or similar representations one 
representative should be appointed to make the representations.  

3. Where an objection is made by an association or local residents group, a 
duly authorised person – as notified to the Licensing authority – may speak 
on behalf of that association or local residents group.  

 
• The Chair may require any person attending the hearing who is behaving in a 

disruptive manner to leave the hearing and refuse to allow that person to return, or 
only allow them to return subject to certain conditions.  Any person so excluded 
will however be entitled to submit to the Sub-Committee any information which 
they would have been entitled to give orally had they not been required to leave. 

 
• Bath & North East Somerset Council is committed to taking decisions in an 

honest, accountable and transparent fashion, but on occasion may find it 
necessary to exclude members of the press and public based upon the legal 
framework given in the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12 (a).  On these 
occasions decisions based on the above framework will be given.  

S:\DEMOCRATIC SERVICES\WORDDOCS\REGULATORY AND CTTEES\LICTAX\PERM\PROCEDURE MISCELLANEOUS 
PERMITS AND CONSENTS.DOC 

Page 14



 

 
Bath & North East Somerset Council 

 
MEETING: Licensing (Taxis, Street Trading and Miscellaneous) Sub Committee 

DATE: 3 April 2012 AGENDA 
ITEM 
NUMBER  

TITLE: Application for permission to provide facilities on the highway for 
recreation/refreshment at Moles Bath Ltd, 14 George Street, Bath. 

WARD: Abbey 
AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

 

List of attachments to this report: 
 

Annex AApplication 
Annex BSite Plan 
Annex C  Council’s Standard Conditions 
Annex D  Highways Notice 
Annex E  Objections 
 
 

 

1 THE ISSUE 
 

1.1 An application has been received for permission to provide facilities on the 
highway in respect of Moles Bath Ltd, 14 George Street, Bath, BA1 2EN. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1   That the Licensing (Taxis, Street Trading and Miscellaneous) Sub 
Committeedetermines the application. 

 
3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

3.1   There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 
4 THE REPORT 
 

4.1 An application has been received for permission to provide facilities on the 
highway in respect of Moles Bath Ltd, 14 George Street, Bath, (Annex A). 

 

4.2 The application is for permission to place 5 tables on the highway outside the 
premises, along with appropriate seating (site plan attached at Annex B). 

 

4.3 The size of the area applied for is 11.4m x 0.75m. 
 

4.4 The times applied for are: 
  

Every Day from 11:00 to 22:00 hours 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 15



 

4.5 Sections 115 A-K were inserted into the Highways Act 1980 by the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 and relate to the provision of 
Amenities on certain highways. 

 

4.6 Upon application the Council may grant permission to provide, maintain and 
operate facilities for recreation and/or refreshment on a highway. 

 

4.7 A grant of permission under Section 115E of the Highways Act 1980 is not to be 
unreasonably withheld but permissions may be given subject to any reasonable 
conditions that the Council thinks fit, Section 115J of the Highways Act 1980. 

 

4.8 The Council’s standard conditions for permission to place tables and chairs on the 
highway are attached at Annex C. 

 
4.9 This report has not been sent to the Trades Union because they would have no 

involvement in this application. 
 
4.10 A notice was placed on the highway on 22 February 2012 (Annex D).  The 

application was also placed on the Council’s website. 
 
4.11  Objections have been received from local residents which relate to public nuisance. 

Some of the allegations include that 'on the mornings after club nights, the 
pavements are littered with cigarette packets, cigarette ends, bottles, plastic 
glasses and occasional broken bottles', that 'It will block the access for 
pedestrians', and 'allowing tables and chairs to be put on the pavement adjacent to 
this establishment would merely encourage further noise well into the early hours of 
the morning'. (Copies attached at Annex E). 

 

 
5 RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
5.1 A risk assessment related to the issue and recommendations has been 

undertaken, in compliance with the Council’s decision making risk-assessment 
guidance. 

 
6 EQUALITIES 
 

6.1 An EqIA has been completed. No adverse or other significant issues were found. 
 

 
7 CONSULTATION 
 
7.1 In accordance with current Bath & North East Somerset Council policy, the 

Licensing Service consulted with the Police, the Council’s Highways Maintenance 
Services, Property Services and Development Control Services, Ward Councillors 
and affected frontagers. 

 

 
8 ISSUES TO CONSIDER IN REACHING THE DECISION 
 
8.1 Human rights 
 

Page 16



 

9 ADVICE SOUGHT 
 
9.1 The Council’s Monitoring Officer (Divisional Director – Legal and Democratic 

Services), and section 151 Officer (Divisional director- Finance) have had the 
opportunity to input to this report and have cleared it for publication.  

 
  

Contact person  Alan Bartlett, Principal Licensing Officer, 
Telephone (01225) 477536 

Background 
papers 

None 

 
Please contact the report author if you need to access the report in an alternative 
format.

Page 17



 

 

 
ANNEX A 

Page 18



 

 

ANNEX A 

Page 19



 

 

 
 

ANNEX B 

Moles 

Page 20



 

 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 

PART VIIA HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 
PERMISSION TO PLACE TABLES AND CHAIRS ON THE HIGHWAY 

 
 

CONDITIONS 
 
1 The holder(s) of this Permission shall not exercise privileges granted by this Permission 

otherwise than strictly in accordance with this Permission. 
 
2 The holder(s) shall produce this Permission on demand when so required by a Police Officer or a 

duly authorised Officer of the Bath & North East Somerset Council. 
 
3 The holder(s) shall return this Permission to the Office of the Head of Environmental and 

Consumer Services, 9/10 Bath Street, Bath, BA1 1SN immediately on revocation of this 
Permission. 

 
4 The holder(s) shall not cause any unnecessary obstruction of the highways or danger to persons 

using it and shall not permit persons to gather so as to cause a nuisance or annoyance or danger 
to any persons lawfully using the highway. 

 
5 The holder(s) shall not use or suffer or permit any music playing music reproduction or sound 

amplification apparatus or any musical instruments, radio or television receiving sets whilst 
exercising privileges granted by this Permission. 

 
6 The holder(s) shall not make any excavations or indentations of any description whatsoever in the 

surface of the highway or place or fix any equipment of any description in the said surface. 
 
7 The holder(s) shall not use the highway for any other purpose whatsoever nor at any time other 

than during the permitted hours, other than lawfully passing or re-passing thereover as (a) 
member(s) or the public. 

 
8 The holder(s) shall not place on the highway any furniture or equipment or advertisement other 

than as permitted by the Council and must maintain the same in a clean and tidy condition and 
not place them so as to obstruct the entrance to or exit from any premises. 

 
9 Notwithstanding the specific requirement in Condition 5 above the holder(s) shall not do or suffer 

anything to be done in or on the highway which in the opinion of the Bath & North East Somerset 
Council may be or become a danger, nuisance or annoyance to or cause damage or 
inconvenience to the said Council or to the owners or occupiers of any adjacent or neighbouring 
premises or to members of the public. 

[...]
r any subsequent Permissions should be granted to the holder(s) of this Permission. 

Page 22



 

 

BATH & NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
ALCOHOL CONSUMPTION IN DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACES (BATH) ORDER 2004 

 
 
This Order is made under the Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 and relates to the consumption 
of alcohol in a Public Place.  For the purposes of the Order, your premises and the area covered by 
your permit are not a Public Place.  
  
Where a constable reasonably believes that a person is, or has been, consuming alcohol in a 
designated public place or intends to consume alcohol in such a place.  The constable may require 
the person concerned either not to consume in that place anything which is, or which the constable 
reasonably believes to be, alcohol; or to surrender anything in his possession which is, or which the 
constable reasonably believes to be, alcohol or a container for alcohol.  A constable may dispose of 
anything surrendered to him in such manner as he considers appropriate. 
 
A person who fails without reasonable excuse to comply with a requirement imposed on him 
under  in such circumstances commits an offence and is liable on summary conviction to a fine not 
exceeding level 2 on the standard scale (currently £500).

Page 23



 

 

 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 
 

PART VIIA HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 
 
 

MOLES BATH LTD 14 GEORGE STREET BATH BA1 2EN   
 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an application has been made to Bath & North East 
Somerset Council by the proprietor of the abovementioned premises for permission to 
provide facilities for recreation or refreshment consisting of a number of tables and chairs 
in or on that part of the highway specified above until:  
 
31 March 2013  
 
and at the following times: 
 
 

Every Day 11:00 - 22:00 hours 
 
Further information about the above application, including the area of footpath or footway,  
may be obtained by calling at the address below. 
 
If you wish to make any representations to the Council regarding the above application 
you should do so in writing to the undersigned within 28 days from the date of this notice. 
 
Under the provisions of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, such representations will normally 
be made available for public inspection.   
 
Dated 6 February 2012 

 Andrew Jones 
Environmental Monitoring and Licensing Manager 

 
 
 
Licensing Services 
Bath and North East Somerset Council  
9 - 10 Bath Street 
Bath 
BA1 1SN 

ANNEX D 

Page 24



 

 

 
From:sheilaLamble [mailto:sheilalamble@hotmail.co.uk]  
Sent: 14 February 2012 20:40 
To: Licensing 
Subject: Moles George Street application 
 
Sir,  
 
         12/00369/table 
 
We understand Moles of George St have applied to have a table licence outside 
their premises on George St. north. 
 
We object on the grounds that they have failed to commit to the conditions of 
their previous licence.  
 
We  understood  that Moles night club would take responsibility for littering by 
smokers and drinkers outside their club in the evenings. They have not. 
 
On the mornings, after club night, the pavements are littered with cigarette 
packets, cigarette ends, bottles , plastic glasses and occasional broken 
bottles. 
 
 On our way into town in the mornings my husband and I clear this, or most of it 
, as best we can . 
 
We have asked them to honour their responsibilities and they do not.  
 
Under these circumstances we believe it to  be inappropriate to offer this table 
licence , or indeed to consider any other licence, from Moles under the present 
management. 
 
 Should they honour their commitments, show respect for their neighbours,  
respect the neighbourhood they occupy , and indeed make an effort to improve it, 
then we would have no objection.  
 
We believe that as many have worked hard so that  Bath be declared a World 
Heritage site licences of this kind should not, be off
[...]
ng Miles Buildings through people who have used the Club congregating outside and making a noise 
well into the early hours   The provision of tables and chairs will only make this worse 
  
4   There is already a problem with late night drunkeness in the area and this will again add to the problem 
  
5   Every morning in Gay Street George St and the surrounding area there are bottles left behind and again 
this is only likely to add to the problem 
  
I hope these factors will be taken into consideration 
  
Yours faithfully 
  
  
Lawrence D JONES   20 Gay Street Bath BA1 2PD 
  
 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes - 7th February 2012
	6 Licensing procedure - Applications for Licences, Permits and Consents (excluding Hackney Carriage, Private Hire and Sex Establishment matters)
	7 Application for permission to provide facilities on the highway for recreation/refreshment at Moles Bath Ltd, 14 George Street, Bath.



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
14 

Licensing (Taxis, Street Trading and Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee- Tuesday, 3rd April, 2012 
 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
LICENSING (TAXIS, STREET TRADING AND MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Tuesday, 3rd April, 2012 

 
 

Present:-  Councillors Sarah Bevan (Chair), Bryan Chalker and Malcolm Lees 
 
Also in attendance: Alan Bartlett (Principal Licensing Officer) and Francesca Smith 
(Senior Legal Adviser) 
 
 

 
37 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Democratic Services Officer drew attention to the emergency evacuation 
procedure set out on the agenda. 
 

38 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were none. 
 

39 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

40 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR(PERSON)  
 
There was none. 
 

41 
  

MINUTES - 7TH FEBRUARY 2012  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of Tuesday 7th February 2012 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair(person). 
 

42 
  

LICENSING PROCEDURE - APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES, PERMITS AND 
CONSENTS (EXCLUDING HACKNEY CARRIAGE, PRIVATE HIRE AND SEX 
ESTABLISHMENT MATTERS)  
 
RESOLVED that the procedure for the meeting be noted. 
 

43 
  

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO PROVIDE FACILITIES ON THE HIGHWAY 
FOR RECREATION/REFRESHMENT AT MOLES BATH LTD, 14 GEORGE 
STREET, BATH.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the report which sought consideration of an 
application for permission to provide facilities on the highway in respect of Moles 
Bath Ltd., 14 George Street, Bath, BA1 2EN. 
 



 

 
15 

Licensing (Taxis, Street Trading and Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee- Tuesday, 3rd April, 2012 
 

The applicant was present.  He confirmed he had read and understood the 
procedure for the meeting.  A representative of one of the objectors was also 
present. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report.  He confirmed the application was for 5 
tables and 10 chairs.  He stated that there had been 3 objections in relation to public 
nuisance. 
 
The applicant put his case and was questioned.  He stated that the hours of 
operation should be every day 11.00 – 21.00 to be in line with the planning consent, 
not 22.00 as stated on the application form.  He informed the meeting that having 
spoken to 2 of the objectors they had now withdrawn their objections.  He assured 
the meeting that he was committed to helping residents and wanted to encourage 
responsible behaviour in his patrons. 
 
Dee Moss, spoke on behalf of Sheila Lamble, one of the objectors and put her case 
and was questioned.  She concluded by stating that Ms Lamble would be happy to 
support the application if the applicant honoured his responsibilities in respect of his 
licence. 
 
The applicant made his closing statement. 
 
Following an adjournment it was  
 
RESOLVED that the application for permission to provide facilities on the highway in 
respect of Moles Bath Ltd., 14 George Street, Bath, BA1 2EN, be granted subject to 
the standard conditions. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
Members have determined an application for permission to place tables and chairs 
on the highway at Moles, 14 George Street, Bath. 
 
Members took into account the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982, Part VIIA Highways Act 1980 and the Human Rights Act 1998.  
 
Members considered the application and noted that two of the objections had been 
withdrawn.  They considered the remaining written objection and the letter in 
response to the objections from the applicant.  They listened carefully to the oral 
representations and balanced the interests of the applicant, the objector and the 
general public.  
 
Members noted that the objection had been made on the basis of alleged anti-social 
behaviour and littering in association with the premises when it was being operated 
as a nightclub.  They considered that these were issues that fell under the provisions 
of the Licensing Act 2003 and, if the objector had concerns with the way that the 
premises were run, they should complain to the Licensing Authority.   
 
Members listened to what the applicant said as regards the operation of the tables 
and chairs permission.  They also noted that, if permission was granted, the 
applicant would have to adhere to Standard Condition 9 which requires that the 



 

 
16 

Licensing (Taxis, Street Trading and Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee- Tuesday, 3rd April, 2012 
 

holder of the permission shall not do or suffer anything to be done in or on the 
highway which, in the opinion the Council, would cause nuisance, annoyance or 
cause damage or inconvenience, to the Council, or owners or occupiers of any 
adjacent or neighbouring premises or to members of the public.  Members also 
noted that there had not been any objections to the application from Highways. 
 
Members were assured by what the applicant had stated as to how the premises 
would operate and that he had adequately addressed the objector’s concerns.  They 
therefore granted the permission in the terms set out in the application with the 
amendment to the terminal hour of 9.00pm (21.00) each day in accordance with the 
planning permission.   
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.00 am  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 


